## **RESOLUTION NO. 2007-116**

## A RESOLUTION SUSPENDING COMPETITIVE BIDDING REQUIREMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER FOR POLICE FLEET MAINTENANCE SERVICES WITH ELK GROVE FORD

**WHEREAS**, The maintenance of police fleet vehicles is necessary to support the Police Services' functions; and

WHEREAS, City staff recently surveyed four fleet maintenance providers in the general area and Elk Grove Ford offers the lowest rate surveyed and is the nearest provider to City Hall, which will save the City considerable response time allowing quick vehicle turn around; and

WHEREAS, Section 15(A) of Ordinance No. 06-2007 allows the council to waive the bid process where the competitive bid would not be likely to result in a lower price to the City from a responsible bidder, or would cause unnecessary expense or delay under the circumstances; and

WHEREAS, Section 15(E) of Ordinance No. 06-2007 provides that the Council may suspend the competitive bidding requirement for any purchase in any amount if it determines that it is in the City's best interest; and

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2006, the City Council approved Resolution No. 2006-140 to sole source a blanket purchase order for \$250,000 to Elk Grove Ford for fleet maintenance services.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby: (1) Determines that it is in the City's best interest in this instance to suspend the City's competitive bidding requirement for purchases over \$50,000 pursuant to Section 15(E) of Ordinance 06-2007; and (2) Authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and execute a purchase order for police vehicle fleet maintenance services with Elk Grove Ford not to exceed \$250,000 for a term expiring June 30, 2008.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

CITY CLERI

Resolution No. 2007-116 Page 1 of 1 APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS.

INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-116

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVEOF)

*I,* Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 13, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Scherman, Davis, Leary, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy/E/Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

